COMPLAINT NO. CP19-271

INTHE MATTER OF § TEXAS BOARD OF
THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY

KRISTOFER SCHORFFLER, 1),V M, § MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDENR

On this day the Fexas Board of Voterinary Medieal Kxaminers (“Board”) considered the matter of
the license of Kristofer Schoelfler, D.V,M, (“Respondent™),

Respondent, without admitting the teath of the Findings of Facl and Conclusions of Law sel out in
this Order, waived notice and frearing and ageeed Lo the entry of this Order, Accordingly, the Board
makes the following Findings of Fuct and Conclusions of Law and esters this Order as set forth
below,

FINDINGS OI' FACT

1, Respondent, Kristofer Schoeifley, D.V.M., of Pearlund, Texas, holds Texas veterinary
license L1071, '

2 On or about April 30, 2019, Respondent (reated n five-month-old, fomule, Dachshund
canine, Ginger,

3 The treatment provided allegedly did not meet the professional standard of care s required
by the Board's Rules ol Professional Conduct,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

3 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter, Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 801, Texas Qceupatiobs Code, and with the Board’s Rules. Respondent received notice
us required by law. '

2 Respondent has violated Bourd Rule 573,22, Professional Standard of Care, of the Roard's
Rules of Professional Conduct,

3 Respondent has viokuted Section 801.402(6) of the Velerinary Licensing Act, Texas
Occupations Code, prohibiting nets that violate the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct.

4, Respondent is subject to disciplivary nction wsnder Texas Oceupations Code, Seetions
801,401 (w), und ROLAS51, .

5, Purswanl to Board Rule 575.25, Respondent’s violations are Class B violations, wnd
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Respondent is subject lo disciplinary action undor that Rule.

TIRMS OF ORDER

Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree fo the ollowing ferms:
I, REPRIMAND

a, Respondent is hefeby informally reprimanded by the Board, This informal
reprimamd will not be publishied in the Board's nowsletter and will not be routinely
reported o the American Association of Velerinary State Boards (AAVSB) for
inclusion in the ational reporting database, A copy of this informal reprimand will
be forvarded to the AAVSH if specifically requested by that organization.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

. Rospondent shall pay an administrative penalty of one thousand dollars (31 ,000.00)
wilhiin 30 days of the date the Bourd approves this Ordar, Payment shall be made
dircetly to the Texas Board of Vetetinary Medical Examiners at 333 Ciuadalupe
Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701, Partinl payments will nol be aceepted.

b. If Respondent does not timely pay the admnistrative penalty, the Board muay deny
a request fo renew Respondent’s license until the outstanding administrative
penally is received, pursuant to Board Rule 573.62(b). Any monctary funds paid to
the Board to renew  license shall first be applicd to any outstanding unpaid
administrative penaltics, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the matter
may be roforred to the Atlorney General for collection, pursuant to Texas
Occupations Code, Section 801.458. - ' o

3. CONTINUING EDUCATION

a. In addition to the annual continuing cducation tequired for license rencwal,
Respoundent shall complete thrce (3) hours of continuing education in the area of
emergency/foritical cate within six months of the date the Board approves this
Order. Respondent shall submit decumentation of the completed continuing
education penalty and the required antual continuing education to the Board within
six months of the dale the Board approves this Ordet. Documentation shall be
submitted directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333
Guadalupe Street, Snite 3-810, Avstin, Texas 78701,

4, ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

8. Respondent shall abide by the Bowd’s Rules of Profossional Conduct, the Texos
Veterinary Licensing Aot, and the faws of the State of Texas and the United States,

b. Respondent shail cooperate with the Board’s altorneys, investigalors, compliance
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officers and other empluyees nnd ugents nvestpating Respondent’s compliance
with this Ordor,

<

Faflure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Owder, or with any ofher
provisions ol (he Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, muy vesult in further
disciplinary action.

The ellective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date 1t §s ndopted by the Board, uniess
statod otherwise.

Ceriifieation und signature page follows,
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand th.t! Fhavve the vight fo legnl counsel prior to signing this Order, T have reviewed
this Order and wnderstand the Findings of Eact nnd Conelusions of law sef fortl herein, T
neither adinit nor deny the viotation(s) herein, 1 wnterstand that this Order coatiing the
entire agreement, and there is no other ngrccmun! of ony Kind. | wnaive {ho right to any
further proceedings, neluding a formal hearing, and fhe vight (o seelc judicial review of this
Ordor.

I understand (ha this Order Is subjeet to approval by the Board, T understand that the
terms and conditions of this Order hecome offective upon approval by the Board. A copy of
the approved Order will he matled to me. By signing (hls Order, I agree to sailsfactorily
comply with the terms augd eonditions of the Qrder in  tinely manner, T understand that if
[ £ail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will e subject (o investigntion
amd appropriate disciplinary nction as a resull of my noscompliance.

Signed this 25’ day of /l!ﬁrl ; 20 L3

y Loy

Kristofer Sclmcl'}lcr," D.V.M,

Sworn and subscribed before we lhibygg}bday of /j ’ID/’ ;. / , 20 dﬂj

SUSAN TRAINOR
Motary 1D #630927
My Commisslen Explres B

Decamber 11, 2024

THEREFORE, the Texas Board of Veterinary I Ldlbﬂl Examiners docs hereby adopt this Order,
T_hls Order is offective ang final on Lhis duy of _ . 20_9‘;

¢ Vi s

%mﬂrﬁ-i‘m&w-ﬂ-ﬁ Presiding Board Membur

Slevers €. Galla oym w5
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